HOBART /] CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS

ML-43838 HP15E

ML-43839 HP15EH

ML-43863 HP15EF

ML-43864 HP15EHF

ML-43851 HP15EF (PROGRAMMABLE)
ML-43852 HP15EHF (PROGRAMMABLE)
PRIOR ML’S COVERED IN THIS MANUAL.:
ML-43840 HP15EF

ML-43841 HP15EHF

A product of HOBART CORPORATION 701 RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 18942A (12-94)




ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-51657

TABLE (TOP VIEW)




REPLACEMENT PARTS ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS

TABLE (TOP VIEW)
ILLUS. PART
PL-51657 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 360853-66 Basket (Use With ltern 11) (SROWN) ..ot 1
2 360767 BASKEL ...t e s et e e baaehe e et e et e e bt e et e st e e ere e e e e e seraena 1
3 360744 Exhaust (With “O” RINGS)(INCIS.IEM 4) ...ttt ccre e e e enes e e nesneeseesene s 1
4 67500-4 0 RING wrvevverroerasssrseeresssresresesosssessesesssssssesissesssseseaseassessasessssssessssssessssrsessa st s ss s s s ssants e sa e esrann 2
5 360757 SCraPer - FIBXIDIE ..ottt e et r s st nasrraeenen 1
6 SC-37-73 Cap SCrew Y-168 X 1T HEX HU. .ooeveeeieeceeeeeeeetet ettt st nes et stasae e e v b s nesaeesnane 3
7 360630 NIPPlE 1% AIUMINUM ©ooviiieece ettt et et sas s e s b oo sae s n e sae s sssre s s s emnrnn 1
8 360756 WEBINCH ettt vt e e b s et eba e e e e st s ees e s s esaeerbesse st e enaeshsastsseaareraeesteneseeesaareueennn 1
9 360786 Cleaner - Drain (W00d) ...c.cc.iiivioriiirrrireeeresretrenassessssesssssessesesssesessessssssssessesmssnssassssssssonss 1
10 360755 e oY T (T o T OO URURORIP 1
11 360852 HANAIE = BASKEL ....eeomiiviieeirieercrte e te e et e rs e et na e saesseesmee st e snn et e emreeneoancraears 1
12 360697 HANAIE - BASKE! ...ttt sttt ennenne 1
13 360813 CUMD CBICHET ..ttt et s ne et saaesaaeabersnaassesrsnesaeemeesaennnes 1




ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

2THRU 5

17-18-?4‘

167 |

15

[PL51312

11-12-13

HOOD & FILTER




REPLACEMENT PARTS ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS

ILLUS.
PL-51312

O©CONOOOA~WN =

PART
NO.

360853-133
SC-53-41
WL-6-17
NS-46-38
NS-25-4
360853-132
SC-66-21
WL-8-13
360853-2
360853-4
SC-119-66
NS-11-23
WL-8-13
360853-136
360853-7
360853-8
360853-9
360853-129
360853-130
360853-139
360853-138
360853-141
360853-140

HOOD & FILTER
NAME OF PART AMT.
GUATA = BIOWET .ttt ettt ettt et e et te e s be et e e s seesaseessaasassresesesaassnsasneessreanseens 1
Mach. Screw Ya-20 X 2 TruSS HA. SST ..ot srne et et svan e 4
LOCKWaSNEr Ya MEAIUM ...ooiiiee et et et et s evesan e e e s aa e aesreesareeansnes 4

MACH. NUE Vam20 HEX 1.ttt ettt et e st e e et eetas v eravesanesesaessnseeseeeranessnneanses 4
ACOIN UL V420 ..criiieeiiirtee et eeeinree e e e e eie e st e s s e e e e s neesessses e ses e sbeasesseae st sreasassaeesnnnssasras 4
(05T T o T T« E SO OSSOV SRS UR 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x % Truss Hd. ...... ...10
Lockwasher 10 Internal ShaKeproof ..o cerercenretnesresessnssesse s e essenecsseseeseeses 10
ManNIfold - EXNAUSE .....cc.eeiii ettt ettt aa s bt et 1
Cup - Grease 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1 TrUSS H. ...vviiiieeiceee ettt e e ns b e s e e s esa e e 8
Mach. NUE HEX 10-32 SST ..ottt crte st ete s tesa e e st e s ssseteecasesrseessasasnnesranensansnsenn 8
Lockwasher 10 Internal Shakeproof ...t et et e s eeans 8
Hood - Housing Straight SIAe ........ccecveieevieriiirrceriesiee e ere et staseeseses s se e see e see s e san s 1
FIHEE = GrBASE .veeeeeieiteeee ettt ettt e e et e et esta s e e s e e st e s s e nasaeseesenesesateesseeaennaenares 1
FHEE = AT <ottt et e e vt cteete s aesae e e teeeeere s asarasteanrassansarsseaseseesntesseaabassaesaeenasassensts 1
Filter - Charcoal (REfIlAbIE) .......c.vievecerie et a et et er et b s e snnaabes 1
SWItCH - Flter INTEIIOCK ....eveeeeie ittt et ee e een st sb e s sesanessasasesasessnensaraseansee 3
ACHUALON - FIIREr SWILCH ..ottt ettt aents e ebt s s maee e s e 3
Blower - DUl TaP (B PhaSE) ...ccvieiiericreereieeriieee e ce st cesste et snsessnrssesanaseeseeneeesesanesesessaesoneones 1
Blower (1 PhaSe) «cccccverveverreieeririerrecrreeceieereieesinsseeinnne e 1
SWItCh - BIOWET ..coevimieiiieeiier e eenre e e 2
ACHUALOr - BIOWET SWILCH ....veeieeeicee ettt ettt ve e s b e nr e e e e e asaesanaraeeans 1




ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

33-34-35

21-22-23

TABLE INTERIOR COMPONENTS

44-45




REPLACEMENT PARTS ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS

TABLE INTERIOR COMPONENTS

ILLUS. PART
PL-51658 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 360853-41 NIDPIE Y8 INLP.T. ClOSE eoreveeeeeeeeeee s eees et seessseveseae e s sveee e seese e seeeveeeasrasenesenssneneeannsnsenas 1
2 360853-42 Valve Vo Ball ...coccuiiceiiiirceeen 1
3 WL-8-1 Lockwasher 6 Internal Shakeproof. w1
4 SC-53-38 Mach. Screw 6-32 x ¥ Truss Hd. ... |
5 360751 Cover - Limit Switch..........ccccveenne.. |
6 360853-71 SWILCh - FIEE (ONVOM) ....oooeeevere st eeessse s ee et s st 1
7 360686 Valve - Drain Teflon Ball ..ottt b 1
8 360830-34 Motor & PUMP ASSY. (1 PhaSE) ....ecciiiireieieeere ettt are ettt ee s 1
9 360853-95 Motor & Pump Assy. (3 Phase) ... |
10 WS-17-6 WASKNIET ..ottt ekt et a e e e st e ae e ea b et e e bt e e e teeenns 4
11 WL-6-17 Lockwasher Va METILIM ......c..oiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt s a e e sa e e 4
12 NS-46-38 Mach. Nut %-20 HeX ..........ccoceeeneee. .. 4
13 FE-2-52 Connector - Conduit % TS 90 Deg. 1
14 360853-70 Cam - Switch ....ccconerereeirecceees |
15 WS-30-7 Washer ......... |
16 360753 Spring ..... 1
17 WS-30-7 WESHIET ..ottt et ettt et et e satea e e se e s e sta e st et e eaeesesseeaeaases s e s e snar e e e e st e aanabeenne et eane 1
18 PC-5-9 Cotter Pin % 1
19 360853-69 Shaft - Switch Cam Assy.(Includes Handle) ........ccoiiiciieenicieiicnecicr et 1
20 WS-29-29 Washer % X 78 X Va2 ThK. ..oceeviiiiiiiiircie st e 1
21 SC-119-66 Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1 Truss Hd. ...ccoovvvriiiiiiicveeeeeece e 2
22 NS-11-23 Mach. Nut Hex 10-32 SST ................ 2
23 WL-8-13 Lockwasher 10 Internal Shakeproof .........coccvecvreerciinincerneecre e 2
24 360652 Thermocouple - Sensor (Type J)(Split Ring or Bare Wire Termination) ..........cccccoecveereecccrcrineen 1
*25 358622 Temperature Probe (MoleX CONNECLOT) ....c.ecuicceieieerieeetieectiee et e s eieenmeene 1
26 360853-68 Bushing % x % Std. BlK. .....cocvvevivieeinne, 1
27 360776 Adapter (V4 O.D. X 8 MPT) ..ottt ettt e e ses v sse e arn e anesasosas 1
28 360853-111 Support - Conduit Bushing (3 Phase) ......coveiiieieiiiceiet ettt saae e snene 1
29 360658 Cover - Termainal Box (3 Phase)........... .1
30 360636 Switch - Safety Limit ...........c....... 1
31 360853-67 Bushing - Limit SWILCH ..coooiiiiiiiie ettt st aenaa e 1
32 FE-6-4 Lock Nut % 1
33 360754 BUSHING = MOURNT ...ttt e e ate e e s e e et be s b e e e e s e e eneaesete e snneeaneeens 1
34 SC-118-23 Mach. Screw 8-32 X Vs Pan Hd. SST ......cooiriecrieeeiitecet e et esr e s en e cmeeene 2
35 WL-8-7 Lockwasher 8 Internal Shakeproof ...... ..o ee e s e e e e e esnneee 2
36 360780 Kettle (110/208-220 V., 1 Phase) .... 1
37 360781 Kettle (120/240 V., 1 PhaSE) uvvecieeieieeeei et v e e sb e e sn e b e nanesaen .
38 360853-97 Kettle (208 V., 3 PhASE) ....cccirreeiiieniieiie st et nn st et s e e ss et st enean s st e nenenascsnassanesan 1
39 360853-98 Kettle (240 V., 3 PRASE) ...ccvciiercieiiee ettt et r s s et e ne et enac e ae et e e aenane s resinesns 1
40 360853-40 Fitting - Kettle (Hex Nut) ........ w1
41 360853-45 Motor Mount % x 1 Rubber ..........cccceiieiee .4
42 360741 Support - Conduit Bushing (1 or 3 Phase) ... w1
43 360658 Cover - Terminal Box (1 or 3 Phase) ........... .1
44 360853-112 Support - Conduit BUShING (3 PhaSE) ..c..eeciereeieice ettt st ees 1
45 360853-113 Cover - Terminal BoX (3 PRaSE) ....cocueeiuieriiirierecrcieecententni ettt s e snesmenenrnens 1

* Present Style.




ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

{ PL-51659 I

&

LID ASSEMBLY




REPLACEMENT PARTS ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS

LID ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART '

PL-51659  NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 360661 Stud - AUMINUM HANAIE ...ttt sb e n e s cenanes 3
2 360660 Handie - AIUIMINUIT ..ottt ettt ettt et a st e sreeoneesbecsanesaasaannees 3
3 360758 POSE-LOCKING SCIEW .....couimiiiiiiiii ittt st sr bbb 1
4 KW-4-8 Key - Woodruff Vax 1 %

5 360659 Bearing - Threaded Bronze ......................

6 SC-75-10 Set Screw :-20 x %s Soc. Hdls. Cup Pt.

7 360675 Valve - Relief ...

8 360624 Cap - PIVOt POSE LOCK ...ttt be et st esre s s s sbaeenann

9 360783 Bar - OVEIAI ..ottt cetece et et nui e st e et s e s e s e s s asses s somes s et eaneseenessanesbeaneneessnesessssnssnneons
10 360774 NUL = PIVOE POSE ...ttt s b e s b s ae s 1
11 360626 POST-LOCK ..ottt e a e g e s 1
12 360627 Catch - OVEr A POSE ...ttt ettt et r e sttt es e ae s e sne s 1
13 WS-25-1 WESHEL ...ttt et e et e e st et e sesae e e et e nn e ssesenasessaenseseenaeneesaesneraenen 1
14 360746 “O" RING (INNET LIA) ..ttt ettt et ettt sttt et sb et e b bane e srene s emeenaessssnen 1
15 360747 YO BING veoveerierteeimestentresinieeecotes et et caness e sras s eane e rsassanessanssssseatessenresnensenseantestantneertenaeenesarerseonns 1
16 360789 Y ettt et et a et an e et e e Rt et en s e e e e e nease saneh s et ean e nr e esraeennenernenne 1
17 360775 INUL = LOCK tieeieeeetiecerieriee vt ee e este s e s e st e sae s s e e asaeaseesnassaenesasassensensassensnaseesesntsrtanserarannesseesaese 1
18 360761 SPHNG = PIUNGET ...t rs e e s n e s en 1
19 360762 GASKEE = LOCK .c.nveeueiieireriesterienierire s trr s terese e sraesnresaesen e ceseesessensansesseosnsasensearansosssanensssoreasnes 1
20 SC-121-49 Mach. Screw 10-32 X Va FIat HA. ....o.ooierieeeeeeee et smee e sra s b nensanenns 6
21 360764 GaSKet - RELAINET .....coiie ettt et s st e s b s 1
22 360765 Plunger - LocKing .......ccoevuveininieinecnnnene. .1
23 SC-117-73 Mach. Screw 10-32 x % Phil. Truss Hd. . ..6
24 360763 PRAE = INNBT <.ttt sttt 1
25 360760 Gear - SHAr LOCKING ..eeieeiereeeiecetet ettt eee st st a e b s sra s nb e e s nane e 1
26 360677 Bearing - TRrUSt #B03 ..ot s 2
27 WS-25-1 WWASHIET ettt ettt vt et e e s et et e e s ba e b e baeae e ese e eateent e st e e be st e e be st e n e aense e e 1
28 360759 LT ©eeereeteesteeent e eeestcree s e ss st e e vt e e e e s e e st n e s et st e nt g e ae et et e at st et e en e e b e e e b e seesas s s e aesaseas 1
29 360623 GAUGE = PrESSUIE ...eceieireereieeeeeeeeret st e se e e et e s te s e e s e r s s e e seressseneesessenesssensanatasaennacanennessnsnnes 1
30 360629 PN = SEOP SWIVEL <.ttt ee e st a e saesae s e sr et s et reanneennene 1
31 360628 POSE = PIVOL ...ttt te et e e e s e et e et e e e e s ae e ana et eese e nens e ne s teesnenbesnaeraeeenne 1
32 360778 Bearing - Pivot POst TRIUSTE ...t 1
33 SC-55-3 Set Screw %16 X Ya HAls. CUP Pl. ..ottt ettt n e nesen 1
34 360778 Bearing ~ Pivot POSE TRIUSE ....cocoiiiiiiiiiiitte ettt seane e 1
35 360624 Cap - PIVOt POSE LOCK ..ottt b et ceane s ne e 1
36 SC-47-12 Set Screw Y:-20 x % Soc. Hdls., CUP Pl. ....oooii e s s eree e 1
37 360673 Hub - Handle 1
38 SC-55-3 Set Screw %-16 X Y HIS. CUP Pl. ..ovoiieeeeee et e e ree s e ne 1
39 360853-83 DO RING cetrerrirereereeeeecee e eae et sttt s e e st st e st e et ae e e Rt ek e e s ne st et b et oo sre e 1
40 360637 Collar-Knurled SCrew POSE .......ociiieiee e ererste ettt ee e esse s te st esae s essasessasnsessessesanens 1




ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

e e PROGRAMMABLE
/NON-PROGRAMMABLE ™~ __ CONTROLS
' CONTROLS

" 1-2

/ 4-5-6-7

/" 8THRU 12
N e ‘\\
\
51-52
PL-51660 ™ PREVIOUS
CONSTRUCTION
UNDERSIDE
ILLUS. PART
PL-51660 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 360853-143 Switch - On/Off - (2 Position Switch) Fryer W/O Built in Filter ... 1
2 360853-85 Switch - On/Off (3 - Way)(Fryer W/BUIlt in Filter) .......ooecrieenerineneeeercnc e 1
3 360681 LENS (WHIB) ....veueeeerierieiiirrieres e sttt st e s e e st s e e e ssaesas st s b e b e e st e 1
4 360750 Module Temp. Control (1 PhaSE) ..cc.cceviriciiiiiiinieecccnisese e 1
5 360853-88 Module - Temp. Control (3 Phase) .......cccccevcvcrrvnnninnae 1
6 SD-10-11 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x % Phil. Truss Hd., TYPE D .....cvceicrriininiiinccniin e 4
7 358620 Dial - TEMP. COMTOILET .....ceoeriaieieeiieiericeereeneeeeeetrerr et et er s eas b s ba s s s ssae b e n e s sens 1
8 360853-106 LENS (YEIIOW) ..evieiiiieree ettt e e r e e s b s s assateas e sar s hn st e st esaenreasan e bans 1
9 360680 Socket - Pilot Light (1 Phase}) .... ... AR
10 BL-8-18 Bulb - Pilot Light (1 PRASE) ....coicieiiiiiiiitieciictieic i s er et AR

—-10-



REPLACEMENT PARTS ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS

UNDERSIDE CONT.

ILLUS. PART
PL-51660  NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
11 360853-92 Socket - Pilot Light (3 PHaSE) «....ccecciueeeuiiiiriineeer s eeeeerese st eseeecsteresteennssncee e s esasaeesesesssseseenenas AR
12 360853-96 Bulb - Pilot Light (8 PhaSe) ...cevcireeieieiinicrieteie sttt st e e e .. AR
13 360682 L8NS (REA) .ottt eeit et e sr s tesane e raesrs et et en b e tes s e e e s e st e s asb e ke as e se st aas et eereeasenee s 1
14 360853-125 Panel - Control (Non-Programmable UNItS) ........c..cceriiimcincnminnmcnineieeeieeeeneerceresrsnsscssessens 1
15 360853-147 Control Unit (Programmable) ........ccccciiriieeeiriiee ettt e ee s ss e senien 1
16 360853-144 Panel - Control (Programmable URILS) ........ecvecerereciiereerceniecicreeee s eanae e sveses 1
17 360853-145 Switch - Power (On/Off)(Programmable UnitS) ......ceeverierieieninesiceireiieee et s ee e e 1
18 360853-148 Transformer - 24 V. (Programmable Units) .........cocueioriiminiiiceace et 1
19 360853-121 Timer Assy. (30 MiN) (1 Phase) ...c..cvciirurrieieieeieriies e serceenicetnse e sane e e een e e snesneeseeaseeaneessnnens 1
20 360853-122 Timer ASSY.(30 MiNJ (B PhaSE) ..ecvue oot rte et e e e snee e e s e saesaeeeneon 1
21 360679 BUZZET (1 PRESE) .ottt ettt et e s st st s e e ae e s snesse e s tenteeensseaneaneesnevesnnsnnasnses 1
22 360853-87 BUZZET (B PRESE) ..evueieueeeiieieeeereererte et creiereevtee e st eeeesses e ras e e sseesaeseenesssansensasssanseseennrasessessersesnes 1
23 358621 DAL = THMIET ..ottt cree sttt e e e e as et s ettt e be st et st eberaeaneesmesseanene 1
24 360853-124 Frame - COMrol PANEL ........c.o et err e et s st e se e e eeraeenennsaese 1
25 NS-48-1 WING NUE V220 1.ttt eeeee e ete et stttk e e b es et eeesbaseas e seseenesnteee
26 WS-22-23 WESHET ..ttt et cert e e e ar e e s e s aes s senae s he s e e e ae et et en e et raeeseaareearssenrennee
27 NS-13-2 Full Nut %-20 Hex
28 SC-66-13 Mach. Screw 8-32 X ¥ Phil. Truss H. ..c..cuiiiiireieeceer e enns 3
29 WL-8-7 Lockwasher 8 Internal Shakeproof ...t s 3
30 360740 INNET DOOT ASSY. .eeueiierienieeentceircrtenteratetee e sere s et ereestebeesee st eesessteme et eae et et e esce s ensesbaeneemsenarenesanc 1
31 SC-66-13 Mach. Screw 8-32 x ¥ Phil. TTUSS Hd. ..co.oovireriiiieiciieicr e tecreanisnn 2
32 WL-8-7 Lockwasher 8 Internal ShaKeproof ... e sesens 2
33 360695 HANGIE = DOOT ...ttt st sr e s e e e e sn e bonne 1
34 360691 PUIT = DIOOT ..ottt cee et eee e e s st et s s e caseseare e et eaeee e s nabenbeeeenreamesaeeeneanenress 1
35 SC-25-33 Mach. Screw 8-32 x V2 BINdiNG HA. .....c..coiiimieiiiice et 1
36 WL-8-7 Lockwasher 8 Internal Shakeproof ...t 1
37 360736 OULET DOOT ASSY. ...evivveriecraeriareenieateseraiestiertassessuesssasusssesassentensansensensessssnsensessessmenseseensesssasseseassne 1
38 SC-13-20 Mach. Screw 6-32 X ¥a Flat Ha. ...coccoiiiirieiicetrccnnc ettt s en s 3
39 WL-8-1 Lockwasher 6 Internal Shakeproof .........co oottt 9
40 360853-72 Washer - Stop (Use to Mount Control Panel) .........cocveererveninivcnennne e ceeesceneenn 2
41 NS-48-1 WING NUE 2m20 .ottt ettt st e st sh e st s s areshsa s shen 2
42 360785 DIOOT HINGE ASSY. .eeiiiiirceeiet ettt cee ettt s eea e et e et e bt sames e et eneneeseenes 3
43 SC-53-35 Mach. Screw 8-32 x % Truss Hd., SIOHEM ......ccooreriieirciccerreir sttt ce e 3
44 NS-47-81 STOP NUE B-832 HEX ..ot tr ettt cr et e ee st e cescen e e s s ae st st et e ebe e e nbenne oo neesacenrarers 3
45 360718 Extension - Shut Off VIV ......cc.coiiiei ettt st st set s aeeeaenes 1
46 360752 Bushing - Valve EXIENSION ....cccuuiiiiiiiiieiii ittt et asesrae e 2
47 358637-3 Leg - Fryer (Threaded) ....... .4
*48 --- Leg - Fryer (Threaded) ........c.cccceeveverennncnns .4
*49 --- Caster - Plain (Threaded)(3" Dia.Wheel) ........covivierviniiiireenorinonnerer et seesreeseeeneenee 2
*50 --- Caster - With Brake (Threaded)(3" DIa.Wheel) .........ceveerrriirrrreninnneeeer e seiercesea e seesaeensees 2
51 358637-1 Caster - Plain (Threaded)(4" dia.WhEeI) .......ccveuerrireereeeeeeeee et esees 2
52 358637-2 Caster - W/Brake (Threaded)(4" dia.WHeel) .......ccoorroriireerecee et 2
53 NS-44-14 NUL - V220 HEX “KEPS" ..ottt ettt et ettt e st e r s s sasneenene 12
54 360853-38 Flange - Front Leg
55 360853-39 Flange - Rear Leg
56 360770 VAIVE = DFIM .ottt s et e e e e nes e sab e s venae 1
57 FP-37-72 Nipple 2 X 6" TBE GAIVANIZEA ....c.oocieeiiiriiineeire et et see st e s sereeneneeone 1
58 FP-87-5 Nipple 72 x 25 TBE GaIVANIZEA .......coiiiiiiierreeeesii et stceneeucsarnestes e sreeseesanscsonsesneensereserens 1
59 NS-13-2 Full Nut %-20 Hex .............. coene w1
60 WS-22-23 WASHET <.ttt et st et e et bn 1
61 WL-8-17 Lockwasher & Internal Shakeproof ...ttt cnneoee 1
62 SC-37-82 Cap Screw Yi-20 X 78 HEX HA. .o sttt sttt 1
63 539169 BIACKEE ...ttt stee et e st e et et e aen e saasoae s e e easeateaneshea e s et e ean e e rd et e sebeeabeennenaeentan 1
64 SC-9-43 ) Mach. Screw %-20 x 1 Rd. Hd...
65 NS-8-7 MaCh. NUL Va-20 SQUATE ..vviiiiiiiieieeiieeiee et e ereereer s ee e s e esseeseeasaesasessssessbeeseassaessseeesaessasesaees
66 360687 CatCh - MAgnEtic DOON ... ..coi ittt r et eesteesese st este e e s e e e s e bemeeene et aoseeeae
67 SD-9-25 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x VaBinding Hd., TYPE F....comiriiree e 6
68 360753 SPHNG it 1
69 WS-30-7 Washer .......... S vt seeaenee e s e e st 2
70 PC-5-9 Cotter Pin % 1

* No Longer Available. Order Present Style Caster Kit Part No. 358639 (Incls. Legs & Casters)

—11-



ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILTER TANK

—12 -~



REPLACEMENT PARTS ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS

FILTER TANK
ILLUS. PART

PL-51661 NO. NAME OF PART AMT,

1 360853-53 QUICK DISCONNECE - MAIE ..ottt ettt sne st en e s aesee e secannsnens 1

2 360853-54 BUSNING Y2 X Y8 ST . oottt ettt e ns 1

3 360853-55 PIDE Yo X 7 V2 S8T . ettt sttt te et e sv e vra e a s e antesseast et s e e nanasseaseaneeeeeeeneneeaaneneneten 1

4 360853-128 Lid - Filter Tank..... 1

5 360853-56 KNOD = FIIET ettt 1

6 360830-9 Washer - Silicone (Use Above and Below Hole in Filter Screen) .... 2

7 360853-126 SCTEEN = FIET .ottt e e 1

8 360853-127 Filter Assy. - TanK....ccoovvvevvecreenen. 1

9 SC-66-21 Mach. Screw 10-32 X % Truss Ha. .....oocevrrreriercrineeeint et srcee s as et res 4

10 WL-8-13 Lockwasher 10 Internal Shakeproof ... s 4

11 360853-81 Bracket - Filter Tank Hold Down ... 2

12 360853-74 PN = GUIAE ettt ettt ra e se s b e st err e et ees st e sebe e e r e eesaeeneenerasaenes 1

360853-52 Siphon Tube Assy.(INCIS.HEMS 1,2,3 & 5) ..ocvviirirrcrceiititer et sreereens 1

358337 Filter Paper (BoX 0f 48) .......cccccrimiiiiicie ettt 1

—13-—



ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PREVIOUS
CONSTRUCTION

PL-51662

- \
b = \M,f‘x_ 22%%7- .
IR S |

b
\
Am\r\
Y
\ A
o
[N
\
13
)
N
%y @
£ 2
) |
4
S . : @
B S~ s
,// Y
/,., AN " -
s . \ =
" ) —
, , o
N R i TS T T ey
/ \ ;
: ' | A
b / \,\
. . o i
3 ‘ A S
! - \ )
{ \ v
b | \ ,,
N | \
B ' —.
| v
| S
AR ! ¥
b m Ol
- I
I
. 1
/ ~ 1
» i
N ]
A i
|
/ /
| /
/ )
.
/ Lo
ri ;W
\w_ I
/ ;
i /
' )
//// \
[ 4
; ,
/ /
/ ;
/ ;
, L
- /\

— 14~




REPLACEMENT PARTS ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS

FILTER LINE

ILLUS. PART
PL-51662 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
*1 .- BEIUM LINE ..ttt s ee st e ot a s e s ea e e st aen e e aaneeeecntn e 1
2 --- FREE LI ettt ettt et h et et e b e et e e ebe s eaeeesbe e be e e e ensaesbbesans e neannne 1
3 360853-51 QUICK DISCONNECE - FEMEIE ....viieieceeee e erteeis ettt see st s na e ene e 1
4 360853-50 Elbow % N.P.T. S0 Deg SHEEL ..ottt 1
5 358646-6 HOSE = IO ASSY. eeeeeeeieecie ettt e ettt e et e st e e e st beevas o e eanae e srneassaneesrraasnseeaasseneeeanne 1
6 358646-5 Elbow % x 45 ........ . e 1
7 358646-4 Elbow % x % — 1
8 358646-3 Elbow - Connector %2 x 30 Compression FittiNg .......ccconinininiiecnic i 1
9 358646-2 TUDING Y2 O.0. SST oottt st e s e e er et e st a e e st e e e e et esne e st e s s e sa et ersessenseenaenenensenses 1
10 358646-1 Elbow - Connector Y% x 45 Compression FitliNg .........cc.veciccoarenamienrensenenanereeseerens s seesre s 1

* No Longer Available. Order Filter Upgrade Kit Part No. 358647 (Incls.items 5 thru 10)

— 15—



ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

" 13-14-15-16

17-18-19

32-33 51-52-53-54

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS

— 16—



REPLACEMENT PARTS ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS

ILLUS. PART :

PL-51663 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 FE-18-24 ClAMP Y2 TS e ettt et st a e e bttt et e e e et st n e et 1
2 SC-25-29 Mach. Screw 10-32 x % Binding Hd. ......ovoriiieiiii e 1
3 WL-8-13 Lockwasher 10 Internal Shakeproof..........ccocoviviiiveiin e 1
4 NS-11-23 Mach. NUt Hex 10-32 SST ...ttt e e sae s e et benes et nesaansessenns 1
5 FE-6-4 Lock Nut % 1
6 FE-2-36 Connector - CONAUIL V2 TS ...ttt e sbeeenenne 1
7 FE-18-35 ClAMP Y4 TS ettt et ese e et a et a e et e sas s ae st e ssnassessnessneneenasesenaeesheerras w1
8 SC-25-29 Mach. Screw 10-32 x % Binding Hd. . w1
9 NS-11-23 Mach. NUt HEX 10-32 SST ..ottt sae sttt see e ettt sresnese s e seas 1

10 SC-25-29 Mach. Screw 10-32 X % BINAING HA. ...ocooiiiiiieicic ettt reiesnas e craeae s 4
11 FE-2-52 Connector - Conduit %8 TS 0 DEJ. ...ccouecriiieciireceierieeierasrerenesreesreseae st reseesneseesreesreansracssens 1
12 FE-6-4 Lock Nut % 1
13 SC-25-29 Mach. Screw 10-32 x % Binding Hd. .. 1
14 NS-11-23 Mach. Nut Hex 10-32 SST ............. w1
15 FE-18-24 Clamp 2 TS e 1
16 FE-2-52 Connector - Conduit % TS 90 Deg. 1
17 360739 COVEr - RECEPIACIE ..ottt ettt e me e e neeeane e e 1
18 FE-2-52 Connector - Conduit % TS G0 DEJ. «..ccervirririce ettt e s 2
19 FE-6-4 Lock Nut % 2
20 FE-2-52 Connector - CoNdUit % TS 90 DEBJ. ..uecvereeimriirreereriiiieriirere e et seeseesessaesestssesssts s saesreeesas 1
21 FE-6-4 Lock Nut % 1
22 360743 BOX = CONTACION ...ttt ittt ettt et e s et eesaeseeaae e s emaeessneanesbeseneaneanenaneeeeanen 1
23 FE-6-5 Lock Nut Y2 (Electrical).... e 1
24 360685 Mercury Relay (1 Phase) .. . 2
25 360853-93 Mercury Relay (3 Phase).. .2
26 360656 Cover - CONtACION BOX ...cuiuiiiriiiereniire et ettt s r et e st s e en e e e esre et e e emn o 1
27 NS-11-23 Mach. NUE HEX 10-32 SST ..ot se st as et e se e reseceeseesseeressnesresnsranensanes 4
28 WL-8-13 Lockwasher 10 Internal Shakeproof................... .4
29 360853-146 Relay - Solid State (Programmable Units Only) ........ccccceenneene .2
30 SC-19-28 Mach. Screw 8-32 x Vz Binding Hd. .......c.ccccoiiiinniiinieee .4
31 WL-8-7 Lockwasher 8 Internal Shakeproof ..... .4
32 360784 Conduit - JUNCHION BOX ....uieuriiiiieeieeerie ettt e saaveetesta s e e essesscesasteanesseeneronedrnvanessenne 1
33 FE-2-14 Connector - Conduit % 2
34 SC-7-43 Mach. Screw 8-32 X V2 ROUNA HU. .....ooveeiiiiiiii et e 2
35 FE-4-42 Cover - Electrical 1
36 NS-11-23 Mach. NUE HEX 10-32 SST ....cieeeeierieerere ettt sttt s oo e eae e re e anbeameeeennaas 2
37 WL-8-13 Lockwasher 10 Internal Shakeproof ........covvcveeeririiie et cceene e st sreeee 2
38 FE-6-6 Lock Nut % 1
39 FE-3-41 Box - Conduit (OCLAGONAL) .....cooviimiriiiececrirc ettt s e e ere s bt et st creennes 1
40 SC-66-21 Mach. Screw 10-32 x % Truss Hd. .. .2
41 FE-12-36 Connector - Conduit /2 TS ........... .1
42 FE-6-5 Lock Nut ' (Electrical).......... 1
43 FE-2-27 ConNeCtor - CONAUIT %8 TS ...couiiiiiecreicie ettt ettt sb s s e 1
44 SC-19-28 Mach. Screw 8-32 x ¥4 Binding Hd. .......ccoooiiiiiii e 1
45 WL-8-7 Lockwasher 8 Interna! Shakeproof w1
46 FE-2-27 ConNector - CONAUIT T8 TS ...ttt et enase et es e eseesie e eneens 1
47 FE-6-4 Lock Nut % 1
48 FE-2-36 ConNEctor - CONAUIT Y2 TS ...ttt se e s b e s sb e st 1
49 FE-6-5 Lock Nut %2 (Electrical)....... .1
50 WS-12-39 Washer ......cccoocennene 1
51 360853-118 Relay (3 Phase) .... w1
52 360853-31 Relay (1 Phase).... w1
53 360853-33 SOCKET = REIAY ..ottt e 1
54 360853-149 SPHNG = RIAY ettt st 1

—-17 -



ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

\
\
11
[

|
\

‘ =2
\ w

12|

AN

20
N 29 THRU 32

\

/

27

25-26

23-24

21-22

TABLE (REAR VIEW)

—i8—



REPLACEMENT PARTS ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS

ILLUS.
PL-51664

PART
NO,

360738
360853-100
360737
8C-25-29
WL-8-13
NS-48-1
SC-41-1
WS§-17-6
360853-3
460853-5
N3-48-1
360733
360735
NE-48-1

360732

360733
0734
W§-12-39
FE-6-6
FP-28-24
5C-63-38
WL-18-47
5C-66-13
WL-8-7
5D-33-84
360853-1
8D-33-84
5D-17-30
360853-34
360853-35
WL-8-1
S5C-53-38

TABLE (REAR VIEW)

NAME OF PART AMT.
TOP = TADIB oottt e e e e ettt e b e b s b te b eatentestentesraetencen s eneeneaneeene
Pipe - Exhaust ........ .
Plug - Cover Plate ............ccc.ocecneinee
Mach. Screw 10-32 x % Binding Hd. . .
Lockwasher 10 Internal Shakeproof .........ccvoeveeiie ettt et e ereeera e ees
WING NUE Ya-20 Lottt et e sae e e ee e e e e e eee s br e et e e eeneesneaneeee

Cap Screw ":-20 x % Hex Hd ..
WESKET . ettt ettt a ettt et e e e aenes
Gasket - Exhaust Manifold ...t
Tube - Exhaust Manifold ......

Wing Nut %-20 ..................
Gasket - Access Lid ...
Panel - Back ..............
Wing Nut %-20 ........
Lid - Tank EXNAUST........coiiiiiiiiiecceeeee ettt et e et et e e b e e s e e eabee e bee s seesnenaseennen
GASKEE - ACCESS LIt .ottt e et e e e e s rte e st ee e e e e e e sneseeeabeasasesaeeasasaeesaseerns
Exhaust Tank Assy. ....

Lock Nut %
PIpe PIUG T Y SQ. HA. oottt et et n s e e en
Mach. Screw 6-32 x /2 Truss Hd. ... .
Lockwasher 6 Internal Shakeproof ..ottt sttt saenes
Mach. Screw B-32 x & Phil. TrUSS HU. .eoviiieeieeee et e v
Lockwasher 8 Internal Shakeproof ..........ccoccevcivrvennneen. .
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x V2 Phil. Truss Hd., TYpe F .o 12
S ettt ettt ee e ettt et cbt ekt st a s et se e e enteeheeeeeee e ererbanbaanaananesaeas 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x % Phil. Truss Hd., Type F ... 2
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x % Phil. Flat Hd., Type AB ..... -7
w1

1

2

Harness - Hood Wire (Incls.Plug & Wires}) ...
Receptacle (1 Phase) .......ccccevveivncvcecncnee,
Lockwasher 6 Internal Shakeproof.
Mach. Screw 6-32 X V4 TrUSS H. ..oooiriieeiiiee ettt ereve e e st enesanenees 2

— 19—~



ELECTRIC PRESSURE FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

1-2

22-23 16

19
20
21
 PL-51665
SOLENOID
ILLUS. PART
PL-51665 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 360711 HOUSING - COIl {1 PRASE) coveverieeniiiiiicier ettt nns et a e seee smeebbsane e e esnenssentes
2 360853-90 Housing - Coil (3 Phase) .................
3 360772 Plug - Solenoid Female (1 Phase)
4 360853-99 Plug - Solenoid Female (3 Phase)
5 360635 Gasket - UPPEr VAIVE BOGY .....coccuirieririiicerirrcrriseasisierssiassnsseseeseseesanssesseessssesasensesmsseessessassenessres
6 360674 Pressure Relief Valve Assy. .. .1
7 360853-82 O {11 T I .2
8 67500-6 0" RING oo eeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeee e et eseesees e se e senees s ees e eeeeer s e eem s e nrens e et en s r s es s s nrens 1
9 SC-97-18 Cap Screw '4-13 x %Hex Head....... .2
10 SC-66-21 Mach. Screw 10-32 x % Truss Hd. ..... .2
11 WL-8-13 Lockwasher 10 Internal ShaKEPIOOT .........covvveerveerecieeieiecerierernsseeresiessceneseessesesessessnsnnrassecseneas 2
12 NS-11-23 Mach. Nut Hex 10-32 SST
13 360633 Bracket - Support Solenoid
14 WL-8-17 Lockwasher Vs Internal ShaKeproof .........covcrrviererieicreienrrieteeecsresras s esse s seesresueseasassesesneenes 1
15 SC-53-40 Mach. Screw Ya-20 X % TrUSS HO. ......ociiiieeriei et ceeir et seee et st en e s nene s enernaae s s eeeseeneens 1
16 360771 Bushing - Exhaust ........cc.ccceene. 1
17 360782 “O" RiNG coeveeeeieiiniieeirasienees .1
18 360676 Housing - Pressure Control ......... A
19 FP-87-6 Nipple % x 18 STOE Galvanized .. .1
20 360768 UNION & GASKET ...ttt e s e e e e e s e 1
21 360769 GIESKEE - UNMION c.e.iniiieenieieeieet e tecien e creae st s ie et eat e ter s e e essssnesassaneaaseaseaneereesbeesaneenesnnrasessanersises 1
22 360773 PIDE %8 X V2 MPT .ottt ettt st e e teesa e b s e sae st e ene e es e e st e anneeabe e st s aeeeneanneenessesrene 1
23 360632 Line - Exhaust -
360853-137 Wiring Harness (Non-Programmable Units)

FORM 18942A DECEMBER 1994 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



